

No. 11-2078
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PEGGY YOUNG,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

Brief *Amici Curiae* of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland, A Better Balance, Equal Rights Advocates, Legal Aid Society – Employment Law Center, Legal Momentum, National Partnership for Women & Families, National Women’s Law Center, Public Justice Center, Southwest Women’s Law Center, Women’s Law Center of Maryland, Inc., and Women’s Law Project

in support of Plaintiff-Appellant and in support of reversal

Ariela M. Migdal
Lenora M. Lapidus
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Women’s Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7861

Deborah A. Jeon
ACLU Foundation
of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Rd,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT5

I. Congress Enacted the PDA to Overcome the Stereotype, Held by Employers and Entrenched by Some Courts, that Pregnancy is Incompatible with Work.5

 A. The History of the PDA Shows that it was Intended to Invalidate Laws and Policies Codifying the Misconception that Pregnant Women Cannot and Should Not Work.....5

 B. Congress Required Employers to Treat Pregnant Workers the Same as Other Temporarily Disabled Workers, in Order to Uproot the Entrenched Sex-Role Stereotypes that Title VII was Intended to Eliminate..... 10

II. The Text of the PDA Requires Employers to Grant Light Duty to Pregnant Workers if They Do So for Any Other Worker Similar In His Ability or Inability to Work, Regardless of the Source of This Inability. 14

 A. The Statute’s Two Distinct Clauses Contain a Nondiscrimination Requirement and an Additional Requirement to Treat Pregnant Workers as Well as Any Other Similarly-Abled Employee..... 15

 B. Some Courts and the EEOC Have Correctly Interpreted “Similarity” Under the PDA. 19

III. The Construction of the Statute Adopted by the District Court and Some Other Courts Subverts the Plain Language and Purpose of the PDA.....21

 A. The District Court’s Construction Allows Employers to Treat Pregnant Workers *Worse* than Most Other Temporarily Disabled Employees, in Contravention of the Statute’s Purpose and Meaning.21

B. The District Court Incorrectly Assumed that Employers May Treat Pregnant Workers Worse than They Treat Other Temporarily Disabled Workers who are Covered by the Americans with Disabilities Act.26

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T v. Hulteen, 556 U.S. 701 (2009)7

Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)..... 8, 9, 13

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 6, 13

Condit v. United Airlines, Inc., 631 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1980).....7

Deneen v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 132 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1998).....19

EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp., 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000)19

Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon, 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 18, 19, 25

Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998).....20

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 5, 14

Hoyt v. Florida, 368 U.S. 57 (1961)6

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S. 187 (1991) 12, 13, 17

Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp., 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 18, 19

Muller v. Oregon, 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....11

Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 6, 11

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC, 462 U.S. 669 (1983).. 6, 14

Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co., 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006)24

Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare LLC, No. 2:08-CV-4 RM, 2010 WL 1568606 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 16, 2010), *aff’d*, 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011)25

Spivey v. Beverly Enters., 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)24

Turner v. Utah Dep’t. of Emp’t Sec., 423 U.S. 44 (1975)7

Tysinger v. Police Dept. City of Zanesville, 463 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2006)20

Urbano v. Continental Airlines, 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998)23

Young v. UPS, Inc., No. DKC 08-2586, 2011 WL 665321 (D. Md. Feb. 14, 2011)
 passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....15

ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (ADAAA). Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553
 27, 28, 29

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*
 passim

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978 (PDA) Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076,
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k), passim

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII) 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*
 passim

Regulatory Authorities

“Questions and Answers on the Pregnancy Discrimination Act,” Appendix to 29
 C.F.R. Part 1604.....20

29 C.F.R. § 1630.127

29 C.F.R. §§ 1630.2 27, 28

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.2(j)(1)(viii).....28

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Unlawful Disparate Treatment of Workers with
 Caregiving Responsibilities (May 2007)21

Other Authorities

123 Cong. Rec. 29 (1977)10

123 Cong. Rec. S15035 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1977).....9

American Medical Association’s Council on Scientific Affairs, *Effects of
 Pregnancy on Work Performance*, 251 JAMA 1995 (1984).....8

Daniela M. de la Piedra, *Flirting with the PDA: Congress Must Give Birth to Accommodation Rights that Protect Working Women* 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 275 (2008)..... 9, 10, 24

Deborah Dinner, *The Costs of Reproduction: History and the Legal Construction of Sex Equality*, 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 415 (2011)..... 8, 9, 12, 14

H.R. Rep. No. 95–948 (1978)..... 6, 8, 13

Jamie L. Clanton, Note, *Toward Eradicating Pregnancy Discrimination at Work: Interpreting the PDA to “Mean What It Says,”* 86 Iowa L. Rev. 703 (2001).....26

Jeannette Cox, *Pregnancy as "Disability" and the Amended Americans with Disabilities Act*, 53 Boston College Law Review __ (forthcoming 2012) (available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1961644> and attached). 28, 29

Joanna L. Grossman & Gillian L. Thomas, *Making Pregnancy Work: Overcoming the Pregnancy Discrimination Act’s Capacity-Based Model*, 21 Yale J.L. & Feminism 15 (2009)..... 17, 23, 25

Joanna L. Grossman, *Pregnancy, Work, and the Promise of Equal Citizenship*, 98 Geo. L. J. 567 (2010) 5, 11, 18

Judith G. Greenberg, *The Pregnancy Discrimination Act: Legitimizing Discrimination Against Pregnant Women in the Workforce*, 50 Me. L. Rev. 225 (1998)..... 12, 14, 18, 24

Laura Schlichtmann, Comment, *Accommodation of Pregnancy-Related Disabilities on the Job*, 15 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 335 (1994).....8

Marianne Bertrand *et al.*, *Dynamics of the Gender Gap for Young Professionals in the Financial and Corporate Sectors*, 2 Am. Econ. J. Applied Econ. 229 (July 2010)12

Reva Siegel, Note, *Employment Equality Under the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978*, 94 Yale L.J. 929 (1985)11

S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977).....12

Sylvia Ann Hewlett, *Off-Ramps and On-Ramps: Keeping Talented Women on the Road to Success* (2007).....12
